the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

64

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  4,583,652 (93,805)  (3,819,973)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  40,854,160  38,402,781 2,451,379

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 637,321 — 637,321
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,919,349 — 2,919,349
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (339,623) — (339,623)
Changes of Assumptions (23,943) — (23,943)
Contributions - Employer — 375,348 (375,348)
Contributions - Employees — 297,960 (297,960)
Net Investment Income — 4,209,446 (4,209,446)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,811,872) (1,811,872) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 855,534 (855,534)

Net Changes 1,381,232 3,926,416 (2,545,184)

Balances at December 31, 2023 42,235,392 42,329,197 (93,805)

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

65

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension revenue of $1,002,932. At
December 31, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00%  8.00%

Net Pension Liability $ 71,289,961 56,888,461 45,120,801

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 98,679,706 42,773,940  55,905,766

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,559,608 —  1,559,608
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,718,434 —  6,718,434
Changes of Benefit Terms — —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,798,326 —  1,798,326
Changes of Assumptions 217,721 —  217,721
Contributions - Employer — 5,052,319  (5,052,319)
Contributions - Employees — 690,053  (690,053)
Contributions - Other — —  —
Net Investment Income — 3,640,057  (3,640,057)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,998,072) (4,998,072)  —
Other (Net Transfer) — —  —
Administrative Expense — (71,035)  71,035

Net Changes  5,296,017  4,313,322  982,695

Balances at December 31, 2024  103,975,723  47,087,262  56,888,461

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,276,608. At
December 31, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,019,394 (876,206)  2,143,188

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

72

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  78,667,884  65,071,033  53,839,601

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  103,253,919  38,246,392  65,007,527

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,318,228  —  1,318,228
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,000,504  —  7,000,504
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  819,502  —  819,502
Changes of Assumptions  1,145,215  —  1,145,215
Contributions - Employer  —  5,949,204  (5,949,204)
Contributions - Employees  —  520,062  (520,062)
Net Investment Income  —  3,800,606  (3,800,606)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (5,994,693)  (5,994,693)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  —  —
Administrative Expense  —  (49,929)  49,929

Net Changes  4,288,756  4,225,250  63,506

Balances at December 31, 2024  107,542,675  42,471,642  65,071,033

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $5,047,417. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,702,342  (1,396,851)  305,491